## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA TO FORGO THE APPLICATION PERIOD FOR NEW CANNABIS BUSINESS PERMITS FOR 2024

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Colusa will forgo the application period for new cannabis business permits for 2024.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Colusa will recognize that the required annual renewal of current Cannabis Businesses will not be subject to the application period, and will be administered by city staff

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Colusa will not accept applications for new cannabis business permits until the 2025 Application Period is opened by council approval.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

- 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and made part of this Resolution.
- 2. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Passed and adopted this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of February 2024 by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
DANIEL VACA, MAY	YOR
ATTEST:	
SHELLY KITTLE, CITY CLERK	